

CA 257/2025  
MOHD. ALI & ORS. VS. THE STATE & ANRS.

04.02.2026

Present : Mohd. Sher Ahmad, Ld. counsel for appellants  
along with appellant Mohd. Ali.  
Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State/respondent  
no. 1.

Notice to respondent no. 2 received back unserved.  
Report perused.

Ld. Counsel for appellants has submitted that the  
respondent no. 2 has been served through Whatsapp and the  
same were sent at the address which was furnished by the  
respondent herself in the DV petition before the concerned court.

Let fresh notice be issued to the respondent no. 2  
through all modes including through Whatsapp as well as  
through affixation on filing of PF/RC within 7 days for  
17.03.2026.

Dasti summons also be issued, as prayed for.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge**  
**North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/04.02.2026**